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DEVELOPMENT OF RAILWAY SERVICES 

 

122.      SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH: 

 

     Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of steps taken by the Government to involve private 

players in developing railway services and railway stations on the 

public-private partnership (PPP) model;  

 

(b) the current status of the major capacity expansion strategies and 

efforts being considered by the Government;  

 

(c) whether the Government has set up any committee to assess the 

potential and possibilities of PPP model in its capacity expansion and 

services enhancement drive and if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(d) the approach and strategies undertaken by the Government to 

develop its railway stations at par with developed countries on PPP 

model? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN) 

 

(a) & (d): Steps taken to involve private players in developing railway 

services include opening up of container operation and provision of 

certain services like special freight train operation, Automobile train 

operation and procurement of specified type of rolling stocks. Private 

players are also involved in providing facilities like cleaning, pay and use 

toilets, catering, retiring rooms, parking, ticketing etc. on need based 

manner.  



 

For development of Railway stations, a scheme to  redevelop ‘A-1’ and ‘A’ 

category stations which are generally located in metros, major cities, 

pilgrimage centres and important tourist destinations on ‘as is where is’ 

basis has been formulated. Eight stations viz., Anand Vihar, Bijwasan, 

Chandigarh, Gandhinagar, Habibganj (Bhopal), Shivaji Nagar (Pune), SAS 

Nagar (Mohali) and Surat had been entrusted to Indian Railway Stations 

Development Corporation Ltd. (IRSDC) to invite bids for interested 

parties.  

 

(b): Major capacity expansion strategies include construction of 

dedicated freight corridors, High Speed Train Corridors, doubling/third 

line, new lines, gauge conversion etc. among others. As on date, 

Railway’s shelf of work includes 458 works/projects of new line, gauge 

conversion and double lines, two dedicated freight corridors and 

Mumbai-Ahmedabad High Speed Rail.  

 

(c): No committee has been set up by Ministry of Railways to assess the 

potential and possibilities of PPP model.  

 

 

***** 


